

No. 15-1439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CYAN, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT FUND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FEDERAL JURISDICTION
AND SECURITIES LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

IRA A. SCHOCHET
DAVID J. GOLDSMITH
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700
ischochet@labaton.com
dgoldsmith@labaton.com

ERNEST A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
3208 Fox Terrace Drive
Apex, NC 27708
(919) 360-7718
young@duke.law.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Professors James D. Cox, Michael A. Perino,
Michael E. Solimine and Ernest A. Young

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Jurisdictional provisions of SLUSA must be evaluated in light of the strong presumption in favor of concurrent state court jurisdiction over federal claims.	3
A. The historical development of federal jurisdiction confirms the baseline authority and obligation of state courts to hear federal claims.....	5
B. The authority of state courts to hear federal claims derives from the states’ fundamental role in the federal system. ...	7
II. <i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> ’s presumption of concurrent state court jurisdiction over federal claims controls this case.	9
A. SLUSA contains “no explicit statutory directive” withdrawing state court jurisdiction over 1933 Act claims.	10
B. SLUSA’s legislative history contains no “unmistakable implication” foreclosing state court jurisdiction over 1933 Act claims.	14

	PAGE
C. There is no “clear incompatibility between state court jurisdiction” over 1933 Act claims “and federal interests.”	16
1. Policy arguments based on broad federal interests should never be enough to exclude state court jurisdiction.....	17
2. Construing SLUSA to preserve state court jurisdiction over 1933 Act claims will not undermine federal interests in uniformity.	18
3. Petitioners’ <i>amici</i> do not present compelling evidence of a disparity between state and federal courts.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	13
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	25
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962)	7, 17, 20, 21
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. (3 Otto) 130 (1876)	4, 7, 12, 17
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	13
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Services, Inc.</i> , 993 P.2d 366 (Cal. 2000)	20
<i>Freeman v. Bee Machine Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 448 (1943)	17
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	18
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981)	2, 9, 10, 23
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	7, 14
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	17

	PAGE(S)
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820).....	9
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	7, 8, 13, 14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	15
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	21, 25
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)	12
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	15
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Railroad Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916)	14
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1874).....	11
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	11
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	9, 13
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	5, 8
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	18
<i>Yellow Freight System</i> , <i>Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990)	3, 15, 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	5
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
U.S. Const. amend. XV	6

Statutes

Labor Management Relations Act § 301(a)	21
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	1, 16, 18, 22
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, 48 Stat. 74	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77p	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 77p(c)	10, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(1)	21
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(1)(A)	22
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(2)	22

	PAGE(S)
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2)	11
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2)(A)	22
15 U.S.C. § 77v	10, 11, 14
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards	
Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	<i>passim</i>
§ 101(a)(1)	10
§ 101(a)(3)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1332	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6, 7, 21, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1988	21
Foundational Texts	
The Federalist No. 82 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	8
Publications and Treatises	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Parity Reconsidered: Defining a Role for the Federal Judiciary</i> , 36 UCLA L. Rev. 233 (1988)	24
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., John F. Manning, Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro, <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
Jennifer J. Johnson, <i>Securities Class Actions in State Court</i> , 80 U. Cin. L. Rev. 349 (2012)	15, 21
Burt Neuborne, <i>The Myth of Parity</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1997)	25

	PAGE(S)
Paul Nolette, <i>Federalism on Trial: State Attorneys General and National Policymaking in Contemporary America</i> (2015)	22
Michael E. Solimine, <i>Rethinking Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 52 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 383 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
1 Steven H. Steinglass, <i>Section 1983 Litigation in State Courts</i> § 1.1 (2008).....	7
Ernest A. Young, “ <i>The Ordinary Diet of the Law</i> ”: <i>The Presumption Against Preemption in the Roberts Court</i> , 2011 Sup. Ct. Rev. 253 (2012).....	14
